
REGENT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

23rd ANNUAL LEROY R. HASSELL, SR.
NATIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL LAW MOOT COURT
COMPETITION

No. 23-386

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Respondent

Team No. 22
Counsel for Respondent
Dated October 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Statement of Facts..... 1

 II. Procedural History 4

 III. Standard of Review 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The SPAAM Act does not violate the Free Speech Clause because social media companies are common carriers; further, the SPAAM Act’s purely factual disclosure requirements, intended to avoid consumer confusion, are permissible under the *Zauderer* standard. 6

 A. The SPAAM Act permissibly regulates social media companies as common carriers..... 7

 1. Social media companies are common carriers because they hold themselves open to the public as willing to serve everyone..... 8

 2. Common carriage is further appropriate because social media companies have risen to such prominence as to affect public interest. 10

 B. The SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements are permissible under the *Zauderer* decision. 12

 1. The SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements represent purely factual disclosures intended to eliminate confusion in the market over the conditions under which services will be offered. 13

 2. The factual disclosures are not unjustified or unduly burdensome such that they would chill free expression. 14

 3. The disclosure requirements are reasonably related to the Midland’s legitimate interest in preventing deception of consumers. 15

 II. The Content Moderation Restrictions of the SPAAM Act do not violate the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. 15

 A. The Free Speech Clause is not implicated by the Content Moderation Restrictions because they neither compel Headroom to speak nor restrict Headroom from speaking, and because Headroom is not exercising any protected editorial judgment. 16

 1. Headroom is not “speaking” when it engages in viewpoint discrimination. 17

 2. Headroom is not compelled to speak when restricted from removing third-party content hosted on its platform..... 19

 3. Headroom is not restricted from speaking to denounce user content. 22

 4. Headroom is not exercising any protected editorial judgment when it exercises its content moderation policies..... 23

B. Even if the SPAAM Act’s content-neutral prohibition on censorship infringes Headroom’s constitutional rights, it should still be upheld because it survives intermediate scrutiny. 24

- 1. The Content Moderation Restrictions are content-neutral because they apply to all social media companies alike, regardless of viewpoint. 24
- 2. Midland has an important State interest in protecting its citizens’ First Amendment rights in a public forum. 25
- 3. That important interest is unrelated to the suppression of expression. 26
- 4. The incidental restriction on Headroom’s First Amendment rights is no greater than is essential to advance Midland’s important interest. 26

C. The SPAAM Act is not overbroad because Headroom cannot meet its especially heavy burden of showing that a substantial number of the provisions’ applications are unconstitutional. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	7

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union v. Logan Valley Plaza</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968)	16
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	28
<i>Associated Press v. U.S.</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	16
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	29
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	11, 12, 21
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	28
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021)	13
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	25
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	28
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	7
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	7, 8
<i>German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	7, 11
<i>Gitlow v. N.Y.</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	6-7
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	25

<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	27, 29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	21
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	10
<i>Marsh v. Ala.</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	10
<i>Mass. v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	29
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	28
<i>Mia. Herald Publ'g Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	13
<i>Munn v. Ill.</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	7, 11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	23, 28
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15, 30
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	28, 29
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Packingham v. N.C.</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	16, 17, 19, 19-20, 20, 21
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	29

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	24, 24-25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	16, 18, 19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	25
<i>U.S. v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	24, 27
<i>U.S. v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	17, 17-18, 24, 26
<i>U.S. v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	28
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	16, 28
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	17, 22, 30
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	25, 26-27
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	vii, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL CASES

<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	13, 22
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Semon v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 279 F.2d. 737 (5th Cir. 1960)	8, 9

<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7, 8
---	------

UNITD STATES DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>U.S. v. Associated Press</i> 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	15, 23, 25
--	------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 223 (1996)	9
47 U.S.C. § 230 (1996)	9

STATE STATUTES

Midland Code § 528.491(b) (2022)	3, 4, 11
Midland Code § 528.491(c) (2022)	3, 13
Midland Code § 528.491(d) (2022)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Press Release, Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”), FTC Imposes \$5 Billion Penalty and Sweeping New Privacy Restrictions on Facebook (July 24, 2019) (https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2019/07/ftc-imposes-5-billion-penalty-sweeping-new-privacy-restrictions-facebook) (last accessed October 7, 2023)	30
